
City of Lakeland Code Enforcement Board
Agenda 

02/28/2023
In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons with disabilities 
needing special accommodation to participate in this proceeding, or those requiring language assistance (free of 
charge) should contact the City of Lakeland ADA Specialist, Jenny Sykes, no later than forty-eight (48) hours prior to the 
proceeding, at (863) 834-8444, Email: jennifer.sykes@lakelandgov.net.  If hearing impaired, please contact the TDD 
numbers: Local – (863) 834-8333 or 1-800-955-8771 (TDD-Telecommunications Device for the Deaf) or the Florida 
Relay Service Number 1-800-955-8770 (VOICE), for assistance.

I. Call to Order
II. Roll Call
III. Approval of Minutes
IV. Swear Witnesses
V. Appeals: An objection to hearing officer's order was filed within 10 days of rendition of the Hearing Officer's order.

Code Enforcement Board  Page 1 02/28/2023 



VI. Reconsideration: An application was submitted requesting The Board to reconsider the fine amount or other actions 
taken regarding the disposition of a case.

1110013042473, 1108 JEWEL AV
Owner(s):     HORACE HILL
Code Enforcement Officer     ALEX GOMEZ
Violation(s):     ZONING
Date of Violation:     04/01/2013
10/22/2013 Order:
Case 2013-0906 - CEB - Dismissed case upon payment of $4650 .
114000406292, 733 HULL ST
Owner(s):     DEBORAH J TRAFTON
Code Enforcement Officer     ANGELA KAISER
Violation(s):     LOT CLEARING/CODE BOARD
Date of Violation:     06/07/2004
01/27/2009 Order:
This case shall be dismissed subject to the payment of an ACCRUED 
fine of $39,100.00, payable to the Treasurer of the City of Lakeland.
1140008077832, 733 HULL ST
Owner(s):     DEBORAH J TRAFTON
Code Enforcement Officer     ANGELA KAISER
Violation(s):     UNSECURED BUILDING
Date of Violation:     07/23/2008
04/28/2009 Order:
This case shall be dismissed subject to the payment of an ACCRUED 
fine of $22,950.00, payable to the Treasurer of the City of Lakeland.
1140008077834, 733 HULL ST
Owner(s):     DEBORAH J TRAFTON
Code Enforcement Officer     ANGELA KAISER
Violation(s):     ZONING
Date of Violation:     07/23/2008
04/28/2009 Order:
This case shall be dismissed subject tot he payment of an ACCRUED 
fine of $7,650.00, payable to the Treasurer of the City of Lakeland.
1140010017697, 119 W ROBSON ST
Owner(s):     AMPARO ROSAS, JUAN ROSAS, MARIA R ROSAS
Code Enforcement Officer     ANGELA KAISER
Violation(s):     CARE OF PREMISES
Date of Violation:     01/13/2010
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08/27/2019 Order:
Summary Disposition: This case shall be dismissed upon payment of a 
REDUCED fine of $282.97 provided the said amount is paid in full on or 
before August 27th, 2020 or the fine will revert to the original amount 
of $350.00.
11400111692, 733 HULL ST
Owner(s):     DEBORAH J TRAFTON
Code Enforcement Officer     ANGELA KAISER
Violation(s):     HOUSE REPAIR
Date of Violation:     10/30/2001
05/26/2009 Order:
This case shall be dismissed subject to the payment of an ACCRUED 
fine of $62,725.00, payable to the Treasurer of the city of Lakeland.
1140012129998, 309 TUSCARORA ST
Owner(s):     JOHN W JENNINGS
Code Enforcement Officer     ANGELA KAISER
Violation(s):     ZONING
Date of Violation:     12/06/2012
04/26/2016 Order:
This case shall be dismissed upon payment of a REDUCED fine of 
$400.92 provided the said amount is paid in full on or before the 
extended payment deadline of April 26, 2017 or the fine will revert to 
the original amount of $10,590.00.
LCE14-03752, 119 W ROBSON ST
Owner(s):     ROSAS AMPARO, ROSAS MARIA L
Code Enforcement Officer     ANGELA KAISER
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Overgrowth, Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     06/25/2014
08/27/2019 Order:
Summary Disposition: This case shall be dismissed upon payment of a 
REDUCED fine of $333.94 provided the said amount is paid in full on or 
before August 27th, 2020 or the fine will revert to the original amount 
of $930.00.
LCE18-03862, 309 TUSCARORA ST
Owner(s):     JENNINGS JOHN W EST OF
Code Enforcement Officer     ANGELA KAISER
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Overgrowth, Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     05/31/2018
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01/29/2019 Order:
This case shall be dismissed upon payment of a REDUCED fine of 
$315.51 provided the said amount is paid in full on or before January 
29, 2020 or the fine will revert to the original amount of $6,000.00.
LCE18-07534, 119 W ROBSON ST
Owner(s):     ROSAS AMPARO, ROSAS MARIA R
Code Enforcement Officer     ANGELA KAISER
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     10/17/2018
08/27/2019 Order:
Summary Disposition: This case shall be dismissed upon payment of a 
REDUCED fine of $388.64 provided the said amount is paid in full on or 
before the extended payment deadline of August 27th, 2020 or the 
fine will revert to the original amount of $1,500.00.
LCE18-08707, 220 MODEST ST
Owner(s):     HILL HORACE
Code Enforcement Officer     ADAM GOMEZ
Violation(s):     Ordinance 5425, Section 5.17.3.5. Parking and Storage 
on Residential Property Regulated
Date of Violation:     12/27/2018
03/26/2019 Order:
This case shall be dismissed upon payment of a REDUCED fine of 
$866.33 provided the said amount is paid in full on or before March 26, 
2020 or the fine will revert to the original amount of $2,800.00.
LCE19-01687, 1246 HERSCHELL ST
Owner(s):     5T WEALTH PARTNERS LP
Code Enforcement Officer     JOIE BROWNLOW
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Overgrowth, Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     03/12/2019
01/24/2023 Order:
Summary Disposition: A partial release is hereby granted for the 
property at 1779 Inman Dr. Winter Haven, FL(Parcel No. 25-28-13-
343500-02730 ) from the operation of this lien.
LCE21-02683, 1227 ROBERT KING HIGH DR
Owner(s):     FILIAS YLORIANT
Code Enforcement Officer     ADAM GOMEZ
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.3.1. Roofs - 
Structurally Sound & Maintained & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 
305.3.2. Roofs - Portions, Additions & Sections
Date of Violation:     05/27/2021
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01/24/2023 Order:
This case shall be dismissed upon payment of $15,400.00.
LCE22-00643, 3577 RAINTREE LN
Owner(s):     FYR SFR BORROWER LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     CHARLES MCCLELLAN
Violation(s):     Section 86-2, Lakeland Code. Lot Clearing - Overgrowth
Date of Violation:     02/22/2022
01/24/2023 Order:
Reconsideration for this case is denied.
LCE22-01121, 2215 OLNEY RD
Owner(s):     PEREZ HEYLER BIDABUR
Code Enforcement Officer     CHARLES MCCLELLAN
Violation(s):     Section 86-2, Lakeland Code. Lot Clearing - Overgrowth
Date of Violation:     03/14/2022
01/24/2023 Order:
Reconsideration for this case is denied.
LCE22-05201, 731 PEAR ST
Owner(s):     BROWN CHRISTOPHER, BROWN LINDA MARIE
Code Enforcement Officer     ALEX GOMEZ
Violation(s):     Ordinance 5425, Section 5.17.3.5. Parking and Storage 
on Residential Property Regulated
Date of Violation:     08/03/2022
01/24/2023 Order:
This case shall be dismissed upon payment of $2,850.00.
PER15-01946, 1701 BELLGROVE ST
Owner(s):     BENSON IVORY
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL SHEETS
Violation(s):     Florida Building Code, Section 105.1. Permit Required
Date of Violation:     04/03/2015
05/22/2018 Order:
This case shall be dismissed upon payment of $40,650.00.
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VII. New Cases: These cases were continued from Hearing  Officer of were directly scheduled the full Code Enforcement 
Board as the first hearing.

LCE21-01129, 406 BASSEDENA CR S
Owner(s):     TINSLEY GWENDOLYN ANN
Code Enforcement Officer     ADAM GOMEZ
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.3.1. Roofs - 
Structurally Sound & Maintained
Date of Violation:     02/25/2021
11/15/2022 Order:
This case shall be continued to the February 28, 2023 Code 
Enforcement Board.
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VIII. Fines to Be Imposed: The property did not come into compliance by the date ordered by the Hearing Officer and the 
Code Enforcement Board is to hear the evidence and make a ruling on the fine amount to be imposed.

LCE22-01581, 1017 GRIFFIN RD #321
Owner(s):     GRIFFIN PARK APTS TRUST
Code Enforcement Officer     ADAM GOMEZ
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.7. Windows & 
Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.10. Windows to be Openable & 
Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.11.1. Exterior Doors & 
Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.11.2. Exterior Door Hardware & 
Operation & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 302.1. Sanitary 
Facilities & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 302.6, 2. Kitchen 
Facilities - Shelving, Cabinets & Drawers & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, 
Section 305.16.1. Interior Floors, Walls & Ceilings
Date of Violation:     04/04/2022
08/05/2022 Order:
Respondent shall have until October 4, 2022 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
Affidavit of non-compliance effective 02/06/2023.
LCE22-03615, 1527 GEORGE JENKINS BL
Owner(s):     SAI OM PIR LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     ALEX GOMEZ
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 302.1. Sanitary 
Facilities & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 303.1. Windows - Light 
& Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 303.4. Electric Lights and Outlets 
& Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.16.1. Interior Floors, Walls & 
Ceilings & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.20. Interior Doors & 
Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.21. Interior Door Hardware & 
Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.2. Exterior Walls & Ordinance 
3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.15. Accessory Structures & Ordinance 
3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.7. Windows & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, 
Section 305.11.1. Exterior Doors
Date of Violation:     06/15/2022
10/07/2022 Order:
Respondent shall have until February 4, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
Affidavit of non-compliance effective 02/07/2023.
LCE22-04246, 637 W 11TH ST
Owner(s):     JORDAN JONATHAN
Code Enforcement Officer     ADAM GOMEZ
Violation(s):     Ordinance 5425, Section 4.4.1, i. Fence Condition
Date of Violation:     06/28/2022
01/05/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until February 4, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
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Affidavit of non-compliance effective 02/06/2023.
LCE22-04374, 307 ROBIN RD
Owner(s):     CHARTER SOUTHERN VENTURES II LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     CHARLES MCCLELLAN
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3371, Section 9.02, 1. Regulations for Open, 
Unsecured and Unoccupied Buildings
Date of Violation:     07/01/2022
01/05/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until January 15, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$150.00 per day fine may be imposed.
Affidavit of non-compliance effective 01/17/2023.
LCE22-05167, 506 E PARKER ST
Owner(s):     LAMANNA PASQUALE J
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL POVEY
Violation(s):     Section 86-2, Lakeland Code. Lot Clearing - Overgrowth
Date of Violation:     08/02/2022
01/05/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until January 15, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
Affidavit of non-compliance effective 01/17/2023.
LCE22-05798, 537 PABLO ST
Owner(s):     ALEXANDER CYNTHIA J
Code Enforcement Officer     DARIN CROWELL
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     08/24/2022
01/05/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until February 4, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
Affidavit of non-compliance effective 02/06/2023.
LCE22-06006, 4075 LAKELAND HIGHLANDS RD
Owner(s):     VDM LAKELAND HIGHLANDS LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     CHARLES MCCLELLAN
Violation(s):     Section 86-2, Lakeland Code. Lot Clearing - Overgrowth
Date of Violation:     08/29/2022
01/05/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until January 15, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
Affidavit of non-compliance effective 01/17/2023.
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LCE22-06010, 617 W 4TH ST
Owner(s):     FRANKLIN CHRISTOPHER
Code Enforcement Officer     ALEX GOMEZ
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     08/29/2022
01/05/2023 Order:
Summary Disposition: Respondent admits to the violation(s) and 
requests additional time to comply.  Respondent waives any defenses 
to the violation(s).  Respondent shall have until February 4, 2023  to 
comply or a $30.00 per day fine may be imposed.
Affidavit of non-compliance effective 02/07/2023.
LCE22-06098, 96 BONISEE CR
Owner(s):     WEBER EDWARD
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL POVEY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     08/30/2022
01/05/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until January 15, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
Affidavit of non-compliance effective 01/17/2023.
LCE22-06114, 621 W 13TH ST
Owner(s):     GAY OSMITH
Code Enforcement Officer     ADAM GOMEZ
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3371, Section 9.02, 1. Regulations for Open, 
Unsecured and Unoccupied Buildings
Date of Violation:     08/30/2022
01/05/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until January 15, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$150.00 per day fine may be imposed.
Affidavit of non-compliance effective 01/17/2023.
LCE22-06159, 1111 HODGES RD
Owner(s):     CHARTER SOUTHERN VENTURES LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     ALEX GOMEZ
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Overgrowth, Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     08/31/2022
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01/05/2023 Order:
Summary Disposition: Respondent admits to the violation(s) and 
requests additional time to comply.  Respondent waives any defenses 
to the violation(s).  Respondent shall have until February 4, 2023  to 
comply or a $30.00 per day fine may be imposed.
Affidavit of non-compliance effective 02/07/2023.
LCE22-06316, 636 HILLSIDE DR
Owner(s):     CARPENTER DALE A, CARPENTER KATHLEEN L
Code Enforcement Officer     CHARLES MCCLELLAN
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     09/06/2022
01/05/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until January 15, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
Affidavit of non-compliance effective 01/17/2023.
LCE22-06342, 914 N VIRGINIA AV
Owner(s):     HARDEE GREGORY, HARDEE JESSICA
Code Enforcement Officer     ALEX GOMEZ
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     09/07/2022
01/05/2023 Order:
Summary Disposition: Respondent admits to the violation(s) and 
requests additional time to comply.  Respondent waives any defenses 
to the violation(s).  Respondent shall have until February 4, 2023  to 
comply or a $30.00 per day fine may be imposed.
Affidavit of non-compliance effective 02/07/2023.
LCE22-06785, 714 CREVASSE ST
Owner(s):     EKL MANAGEMENT LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     ANGELA KAISER
Violation(s):     Section 86-2, Lakeland Code. Lot Clearing - Overgrowth
Date of Violation:     09/19/2022
01/05/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until January 15, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
Affidavit of non-compliance effective 01/17/2023.
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LCE22-07084, 4917 POCAHONTAS LN
Owner(s):     KELLER ROSALIE
Code Enforcement Officer     ADAM GOMEZ
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     10/10/2022
12/08/2022 Order:
Summary Disposition: Respondent admits to the violation(s) and 
requests additional time to comply.  Respondent waives any defenses 
to the violation(s).  Respondent shall have until January 7, 2023  to 
comply or a $30.00 per day fine may be imposed.
Affidavit of non-compliance effective 02/08/2023.
LCE22-07143, 645 W 12TH ST
Owner(s):     JORDAN STREET HOMES LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     ADAM GOMEZ
Violation(s):     Section 86-2, Lakeland Code. Lot Clearing - Overgrowth
Date of Violation:     10/19/2022
01/05/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until January 15, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
Affidavit of non-compliance effective 01/17/2023.
LCE22-07316, 2915 S LINCOLN AV
Owner(s):     UJIMA INVESTMENT GROUP LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     DARIN CROWELL
Violation(s):     Section 86-2, Lakeland Code. Lot Clearing - Overgrowth
Date of Violation:     10/21/2022
01/05/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until January 15, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
Affidavit of non-compliance effective 01/17/2023.
LCE22-07329, 5503 STARLING LP
Owner(s):     SFR JAVELIN BORROWER LP
Code Enforcement Officer     ADAM GOMEZ
Violation(s):     Section 86-2, Lakeland Code. Lot Clearing - Overgrowth
Date of Violation:     10/24/2022
01/05/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until January 15, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
Affidavit of non-compliance effective 01/17/2023.
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LCE22-07485, 801 WINDSOR ST
Owner(s):     UJIMA INVESTMENT GROUP LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     DARIN CROWELL
Violation(s):     Section 86-2, Lakeland Code. Lot Clearing - Overgrowth
Date of Violation:     10/31/2022
01/05/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until January 15, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
Affidavit of non-compliance effective 01/17/2023.
LCE22-07510, 3615 S FLORIDA AV
Owner(s):     KIMCO LAKELAND 123 INC
Code Enforcement Officer     DARIN CROWELL
Violation(s):     Section 86-2, Lakeland Code. Lot Clearing - Overgrowth
Date of Violation:     11/01/2022
01/05/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until January 15, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
Affidavit of non-compliance effective 01/17/2023.
LCE22-07515, 1704 E POLLOCK RD
Owner(s):     WOODSBY JAMES HARRIS, WOODSBY SARAH D
Code Enforcement Officer     CHARLES MCCLELLAN
Violation(s):     Ordinance 5425, Section 5.17.3.5. Parking and Storage 
on Residential Property Regulated
Date of Violation:     11/01/2022
01/05/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until January 15, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
Affidavit of non-compliance effective 01/17/2023.
LCE22-07530, 3407 BETZ PL
Owner(s):     SKOR LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     ADAM GOMEZ
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3371, Section 9.02, 1. Regulations for Open, 
Unsecured and Unoccupied Buildings
Date of Violation:     11/02/2022
01/05/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until January 15, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$150.00 per day fine may be imposed.
Affidavit of non-compliance effective 01/17/2023.
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LCE22-07531, 2100 S CRYSTAL LAKE DR
Owner(s):     ROBINSON KAREN, ROBINSON KEITH
Code Enforcement Officer     CHARLES MCCLELLAN
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Overgrowth, Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     11/02/2022
01/05/2023 Order:
Summary Disposition: Respondent admits to the violation(s) and 
requests additional time to comply.  Respondent waives any defenses 
to the violation(s).  Respondent shall have until February 4, 2023 to 
comply or a $30.00 per day fine may be imposed.
Affidavit of non-compliance effective 02/06/2023.
LCE22-07627, 315 YOUNG PL
Owner(s):     MORRISON SARAH
Code Enforcement Officer     DARIN CROWELL
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     11/07/2022
01/05/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until January 15, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
Affidavit of non-compliance effective 01/17/2023.
LCE22-07650, 931 W 10TH ST
Owner(s):     CRAIGIE JOY L
Code Enforcement Officer     ADAM GOMEZ
Violation(s):     Ordinance 4134, Section 1. Derelict Vehicle & Ordinance 
5425, Section 5.17.3.5. Parking and Storage on Residential Property 
Regulated
Date of Violation:     11/08/2022
01/05/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until January 15, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
Affidavit of non-compliance effective 01/17/2023.
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LCE22-07652, 714 CREVASSE ST
Owner(s):     EKL MANAGEMENT LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     ANGELA KAISER
Violation(s):     Ordinance 5425, Section 5.17.3.6. Parking of Commercial 
Vehicles and Trailers Prohibited & Ordinance 5425, Section 5.17.3.6 
a.Parking of Commercial Vehicles and Trailers Regulated & Ordinance 
5425, Section 5.17.3.6 b. Parking of Commercial Vehicles and Trailers 
Prohibited & Ordinance 5425, Section 5.17.3.5. Parking and Storage on 
Residential Property Regulated
Date of Violation:     11/08/2022
01/05/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until January 15, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
Affidavit of non-compliance effective 01/17/2023.
PER22-03766, 1527 GEORGE JENKINS BL
Owner(s):     SAI OM PIR LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL SHEETS
Violation(s):     Florida Building Code, Section 105.1. Permit Required
Date of Violation:     06/15/2022
01/24/2023 Order:
This case shall be continued to the February 28, 2023 Code 
Enforcement Board.
Affidavit of non-compliance effective 12/07/2022.
PER22-04219, 507 FRANCIS BL
Owner(s):     CROWNE PROPERTY ACQUISITIONS LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL SHEETS
Violation(s):     Florida Building Code, Section 105.1. Permit Required
Date of Violation:     06/28/2022
01/05/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until February 4, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
Affidavit of non-compliance effective 02/06/2023.
PER22-04444, 604 QUEENS LP N
Owner(s):     BODOLAY AMY
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL SHEETS
Violation(s):     Florida Building Code, Section 105.1. Permit Required
Date of Violation:     07/05/2022
01/05/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until February 4, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
Affidavit of non-compliance effective 02/06/2023.
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PER22-05277, 711 W 9TH ST
Owner(s):     NEW LIFE OUTREACH MINISTRY INC
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL SHEETS
Violation(s):     Florida Building Code, Section 105.1. Fence Permit 
Required
Date of Violation:     08/08/2022
01/05/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until February 4, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
Affidavit of non-compliance effective 02/07/2023.
PER22-05948, 527 W BELMAR ST
Owner(s):     SPENCER STEVEN RAY PA
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL SHEETS
Violation(s):     Florida Building Code, Section 105.1. Permit Required & 
Ordinance 5425, Section 11.6.1, a. Certificate of Review Required
Date of Violation:     08/26/2022
01/05/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until February 4, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
Affidavit of non-compliance effective 02/06/2023.
PER22-06275, 5252 POST LN
Owner(s):     PRO BUY GSN LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL SHEETS
Violation(s):     Florida Building Code, Section 105.1. Permit Required
Date of Violation:     09/01/2022
01/05/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until February 4, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
Affidavit of non-compliance effective 02/06/2023.
PER22-07158, 525 W BEACON RD
Owner(s):     BERNATE ALEJANDRO MILLAN
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL SHEETS
Violation(s):     Florida Building Code, Section 105.1. Permit Required
Date of Violation:     10/12/2022
01/05/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until February 4, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
Affidavit of non-compliance effective 02/06/2023.
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PER22-07172, 1954 DEERFIELD DR
Owner(s):     PROGRESS TAMPA 1 LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL SHEETS
Violation(s):     Florida Building Code, Section 105.1. Fence Permit 
Required
Date of Violation:     10/13/2022
01/05/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until February 4, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
Affidavit of non-compliance effective 02/06/2023.
PER22-07309, 4525 S FLORIDA AV #27
Owner(s):     JLS 4525 S FLORIDA AVE LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL SHEETS
Violation(s):     Florida Building Code, Section 105.1. Permit Required
Date of Violation:     10/21/2022
01/05/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until February 4, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
Affidavit of non-compliance effective 02/06/2023.
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IX. Dismiss with a Fine: These properties have recently come into compliance and are now before the Code Enforcement 
Board to address the total fine amount.  If the respondent is not here, the case will not be heard and will fall into a 
"blanket motion" at the end of the hearing.

LCE18-06849, 1624 PARK DR
Owner(s):     AQUILINA EMMA G ESTATE OF, DEBRA AQUILINA ESTATE 
OF
Code Enforcement Officer     CHARLES MCCLELLAN
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     09/12/2018
01/29/2019 Order:
The Respondent shall be fined $50.00 per day effective December 18, 
2018 until compliance is met.
Fine totals $74,700.00 for 1494 days of non-compliance.
Affidavit of compliance effective 01/20/2023.
LCE19-08645, 1624 PARK DR
Owner(s):     AQUILINA EMMA G ESTATE OF, DEBRA AQUILINA ESTATE 
OF
Code Enforcement Officer     CHARLES MCCLELLAN
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.3.1. Roofs - 
Structurally Sound & Maintained
Date of Violation:     11/20/2019
10/27/2020 Order:
The Respondent shall be fined $50.00 per day effective October 27, 
2020 until compliance is met.
Fine totals $40,750.00 for 815 days of non-compliance.
Affidavit of compliance effective 01/20/2023.
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LCE20-00530, 407 NORMANDY ST
Owner(s):     CERRO VAQUERO ALFONSO
Code Enforcement Officer     ANGELA KAISER
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.3.1. Roofs - 
Structurally Sound & Maintained & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 
305.3.2. Roofs - Portions, Additions & Sections & Ordinance 3947, 
Chapter 3, Section 305.7. Windows & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, 
Section 305.9. Window Sash & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 
305.14. Protective Treatment & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 
302.1. Sanitary Facilities & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 
302.3.Hot and Cold Water Supply & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 
302.4. Water Heating Facilities & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 
302.5.1. Heating Facilities Required & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, 
Section 302.6, 1. Kitchen Facilities - Prep Surfaces & Ordinance 3947, 
Chapter 3, Section 302.6, 2. Kitchen Facilities - Shelving, Cabinets & 
Drawers & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 302.6, 3. Kitchen 
Facilities - Cookstove & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 302.6, 4. 
Kitchen Facilities - Refrigerator & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 
302.9. Smoke Detector Systems & Section 553.883, Florida Statutes. 
Smoke Alarms - Supplemental & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 
304. Electrical Systems & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.16.1. 
Interior Floors, Walls & Ceilings & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 
305.16.2. Interior Floors Impervious & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, 
Section 305.20. Interior Doors & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 
305.21. Interior Door Hardware
Date of Violation:     01/17/2020
09/28/2021 Order:
The Respondent shall be fined $50.00 per day effective July 7, 2021 
until compliance is met.
Fine totals $28,050.00 for 561 days of non-compliance.
Affidavit of compliance effective 01/19/2023.
LCE20-01658, 1020 N MARION AV
Owner(s):     1018 MARION AVE LAND TRUST
Code Enforcement Officer     ALEX GOMEZ
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 302.9. Smoke 
Detector Systems & Section 553.883, Florida Statutes. Smoke Alarms - 
Supplemental & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 304. Electrical 
Systems & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.16.1. Interior Floors, 
Walls & Ceilings & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.19.2. 
Draftstopping & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.20. Interior 
Doors & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.21. Interior Door 
Hardware & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.5, Extermination & 
Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.3.2. Roofs - Portions, Additions 
& Sections & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.9. Window Sash
Date of Violation:     03/05/2020
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06/22/2021 Order:
The Respondent shall be fined $50.00 per day effective June 7, 2021  
until compliance is met.
Fine totals $30,600.00 for 612 days of non-compliance.
Affidavit of compliance effective 02/09/2023.
LCE21-01461, 2126 SMITHFIELD CR S
Owner(s):     STEWART CHARLES M, STEWART CYNTHIA J
Code Enforcement Officer     CHARLES MCCLELLAN
Violation(s):     Ordinance 5425, Section 4.4.1, i. Fence Condition
Date of Violation:     03/23/2021
12/14/2021 Order:
The Respondent shall be fined $50.00 per day effective November 8, 
2021 until compliance is met.
Fine totals $22,800.00 for 456 days of non-compliance.
Affidavit of compliance effective 02/07/2023.
LCE22-00565, 5645 YALE ST
Owner(s):     GIBSON INVESTORS LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     ADAM GOMEZ
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     02/18/2022
06/28/2022 Order:
The Respondent shall be fined $50.00 per day effective June 6, 2022 
until compliance is met.
Fine totals $11,400.00 for 228 days of non-compliance.
Affidavit of compliance effective 01/20/2023.
LCE22-02350, 524 HULL ST
Owner(s):     STENSON MICHAEL ANTHONY
Code Enforcement Officer     ANGELA KAISER
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.2. Exterior Walls 
& Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.14. Protective Treatment
Date of Violation:     04/29/2022
01/24/2023 Order:
The Respondent shall be fined $50.00 per day effective November 9, 
2022 until compliance is met.
Fine totals $4,500.00 for 90 days of non-compliance.
Affidavit of compliance effective 02/07/2023.
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LCE22-03252, 2237 MERSHON ST
Owner(s):     ELKASRI MOHAMED
Code Enforcement Officer     JOIE BROWNLOW
Violation(s):     Chapter 46, Lakeland Code of Ordinances, Section 46-1. 
Nuisances Prejudicial to Health
Date of Violation:     06/01/2022
10/25/2022 Order:
The Respondent shall be fined $50.00 per day effective August 16, 
2022 until compliance is met.
Fine totals $8,500.00 for 170 days of non-compliance.
Affidavit of compliance effective 02/02/2023.
LCE22-03258, 2237 MERSHON ST
Owner(s):     ELKASRI MOHAMED
Code Enforcement Officer     JOIE BROWNLOW
Violation(s):     Chapter 86, Lakeland Code of Ordinances, Section 86-2. 
Stagnant Swimming Pool
Date of Violation:     06/01/2022
10/25/2022 Order:
The Respondent shall be fined $50.00 per day effective August 16, 
2022 until compliance is met.
Fine totals $8,500.00 for 170 days of non-compliance.
Affidavit of compliance effective 02/02/2023.
LCE22-04369, 541 S FLORIDA AV
Owner(s):     HI HAMZA LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL SHEETS
Violation(s):     Ordinance 4131, Section 1., A., 8. Storm Water Runoff & 
Ordinance 4131, Section 1., A., 1. Exterior Maintenance & Ordinance 
4131, Section 1., A., 10. Porches, Landings, Balconies & Stairs & 
Ordinance 4131, Section 1., C., 1. Window Panes & Openings
Date of Violation:     06/30/2022
01/24/2023 Order:
The Respondent shall be fined $30.00 per day effective December 7, 
2022 until compliance is met.
Fine totals $1,710.00 for 57 days of non-compliance.
Affidavit of compliance effective 02/02/2023.
LCE22-04922, 2100 S CRYSTAL LAKE DR
Owner(s):     ROBINSON KAREN, ROBINSON KEITH
Code Enforcement Officer     CHARLES MCCLELLAN
Violation(s):     Ordinance 5425, Section 4.4.1, i. Fence Condition
Date of Violation:     07/21/2022
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01/24/2023 Order:
The Respondent shall be fined $30.00 per day effective December 7, 
2022 until compliance is met.
Fine totals $2,130.00 for 71 days of non-compliance.
Affidavit of compliance effective 02/16/2023.
LCE22-05301, 410 E HIBISCUS DR
Owner(s):     TIDWELL AMOS ESTATE OF
Code Enforcement Officer     CHARLES MCCLELLAN
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3371, Section 9.02, 1. Regulations for Open, 
Unsecured and Unoccupied Buildings
Date of Violation:     08/09/2022
11/15/2022 Order:
The Respondent shall be fined $50.00 per day effective October 18, 
2022 until compliance is met.
Fine totals $4,550.00 for 91 days of non-compliance.
Affidavit of compliance effective 01/17/2023.
LCE22-05418, 2302 S CRYSTAL LAKE DR
Owner(s):     CIVIL LESLY, JULES MINOUCHE CIVIL
Code Enforcement Officer     CHARLES MCCLELLAN
Violation(s):     Ordinance 4134, Section 1. Derelict Vehicle
Date of Violation:     08/11/2022
01/24/2023 Order:
This case shall be continued to the February 28, 2023 Code 
Enforcement Board.
Fine totals $6,300.00 for 63 days of non-compliance.
Affidavit of compliance effective 12/20/2022.
LCE22-06955, 1034 LOWRY AV
Owner(s):     GRIFFIN JAMES E
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL POVEY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     09/23/2022
01/24/2023 Order:
The Respondent shall be fined $50.00 per day effective December 19, 
2022 until compliance is met.
Fine totals $2,900.00 for 58 days of non-compliance.
Affidavit of compliance effective 02/15/2023.
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LCE22-07475, 1638 PINEBERRY ST
Owner(s):     CONTRERAS AARON RENO
Code Enforcement Officer     CHARLES MCCLELLAN
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Overgrowth, Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     10/31/2022
01/05/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until January 15, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
Fine totals $1,850.00 for 37 days of non-compliance.
Affidavit of compliance effective 02/22/2023.
LCE22-07513, 1711 DAVID CRUM CT
Owner(s):     MILLER JAMES W, MILLER MARY J
Code Enforcement Officer     CHARLES MCCLELLAN
Violation(s):     Ordinance 5425, Section 5.17.3.5. Parking and Storage 
on Residential Property Regulated
Date of Violation:     11/01/2022
01/05/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until January 15, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
Fine totals $1,550.00 for 31 days of non-compliance.
Affidavit of compliance effective 02/16/2023.
PER20-01270, 1248 GEORGE JENKINS BL #3-ANTE
Owner(s):     LAKELAND INDUSTRIAL PARK I LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL SHEETS
Violation(s):     Florida Building Code, Section 105.1. Permit Required
Date of Violation:     02/20/2020
06/22/2021 Order:
The Respondent shall be fined $50.00  per day effective March 8, 2021  
until compliance is met.
Fine totals $24,000.00 for 480 days of non-compliance.
Affidavit of compliance effective 07/01/2022.
PER22-00239, 1644 SALESBERRY ST
Owner(s):     MURRAY LINDA MICHELLE
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL SHEETS
Violation(s):     Florida Building Code, Section 105.1. Fence Permit 
Required
Date of Violation:     01/26/2022
07/26/2022 Order:
The Respondent shall be fined $50.00 per day effective July 11, 2022 
until compliance is met.
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Fine totals $10,000.00 for 200 days of non-compliance.
Affidavit of compliance effective 01/27/2023.
PER22-03394, 216 E PALM DR
Owner(s):     MILLAN INVESTMENTS US LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL SHEETS
Violation(s):     Florida Building Code, Section 105.1. Permit Required & 
Florida Building Code, Section 105.1. Fence Permit Required & Florida 
Building Code, Section 105.1. Shed Permit Required
Date of Violation:     06/03/2022
01/24/2023 Order:
The Respondent shall be fined $50.00 per day effective November 7, 
2022 until compliance is met.
Fine totals $4,700.00 for 94 days of non-compliance.
Affidavit of compliance effective 02/09/2023.
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X. Dismiss with No Fine: will not be presented.

11000105060, 940 MARTIN L KING JR AV
Owner(s):     GOOSBY & ASSOCIATES CONSTRUCTION CO OF FL INC
Code Enforcement Officer     ALEX GOMEZ

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

01/29/2002 Order:
CEB IMPOSED $25 PER DAY FINE EFFECTIVE 12-11-01. CASE 2001-0800. 
CINDY
LCE18-07028, 709 ADAMS ST
Owner(s):     RILEY TRAVIS
Code Enforcement Officer     ALEX GOMEZ

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

11/09/2018 Order:
Respondent is a repeat offender, as defined by Florida Statutes, having 
been found in violation in Case(s) LCE17-04771. The subject property is 
now in compliance.  This case shall be dismissed subject to the 
payment of a REDUCED fine of $1,397.71, payable to the Treasurer of 
the City of Lakeland. The said amount is to be paid on or before May 9, 
2019 or the fine will revert to the original amount of $2,500.00.
LCE18-07033, 709 ADAMS ST
Owner(s):     RILEY TRAVIS
Code Enforcement Officer     ALEX GOMEZ

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

12/18/2018 Order:
This case shall be dismissed upon payment of a REDUCED fine of 
$1,425.01 provided the said amount is paid in full on or before 
December 18, 2019 or the fine will revert to the original amount of 
$2,550.00.
LCE22-00564, 310 INTERLACHEN PY
Owner(s):     VAN MIDDLESWORTH AMY N
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL POVEY

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

01/24/2023 Order:
The Respondent shall be fined $30.00 per day effective December 9, 
2022 until compliance is met.
LCE22-00662, 1314 W 10TH ST
Owner(s):     MARTIN DWIGHT A SR
Code Enforcement Officer     ALEX GOMEZ

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

11/15/2022 Order:
This case shall be continued to the February 28, 2023 Code 
Enforcement Board.
LCE22-00810, 2237 MERSHON ST
Owner(s):     ELKASRI MOHAMED
Code Enforcement Officer     JOIE BROWNLOW

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.
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10/25/2022 Order:
The Respondent shall be fined $50.00 per day effective October 5, 
2022 until compliance is met.
LCE22-01742, 525 LOUISE DR
Owner(s):     HILTON LANCE ESTATE OF
Code Enforcement Officer     DARIN CROWELL

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

10/25/2022 Order:
The Respondent shall be fined $50.00 per day effective July 19, 2022 
until compliance is met.
LCE22-02517, 115 CAREY PL
Owner(s):     ALEXANDER JIHAD
Code Enforcement Officer     DARIN CROWELL

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

01/24/2023 Order:
The Respondent shall be fined $30.00 per day effective December 9, 
2022 until compliance is met.
LCE22-04235, 721 GILMORE AV
Owner(s):     BUNING WAYNE 721 LAND TRUST
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL POVEY

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

01/05/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until February 4, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
LCE22-05266, 1125 OLIVE ST #2
Owner(s):     TROPIC BAY REALTY GROUP LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     JOIE BROWNLOW

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

12/08/2022 Order:
Summary Disposition: Respondent admits to the violation(s) and 
requests additional time to comply.  Respondent waives any defenses 
to the violation(s).  Respondent shall have until February 6, 2023  to 
comply or a $30.00 per day fine may be imposed.
LCE22-05291, 929 GILMORE AV #121
Owner(s):     LAKE MANOR 929 HOLDINGS LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL POVEY

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

01/05/2023 Order:
Summary Disposition: Respondent admits to the violation(s) and 
requests additional time to comply.  Respondent waives any defenses 
to the violation(s).  Respondent shall have until February 4, 2023  to 
comply or a $30.00 per day fine may be imposed.
LCE22-05629, 816 ARIANA ST
Owner(s):     CROTTEAU TAMMI
Code Enforcement Officer     DARIN CROWELL

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.
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01/05/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until January 15, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
LCE22-05640, 1670 W PARKER ST
Owner(s):     WILLIAM JAMES INC
Code Enforcement Officer     JOIE BROWNLOW

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

10/07/2022 Order:
Respondent shall have until October 17, 2022 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
LCE22-05758, 529 S CENTRAL AV
Owner(s):     SUNSET TERRACE LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     JOIE BROWNLOW

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

12/08/2022 Order:
Summary Disposition: Respondent admits to the violation(s) and 
requests additional time to comply.  Respondent waives any defenses 
to the violation(s).  Respondent shall have until February 6, 2023  to 
comply or a $30.00 per day fine may be imposed.
LCE22-05916, 410 CAREY PL
Owner(s):     VALENCIA SONIA PATRICIA
Code Enforcement Officer     DARIN CROWELL

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

12/08/2022 Order:
Respondent shall have until February 6, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
LCE22-06071, 1521 HOLLY RD
Owner(s):     DUNN MICHAEL J
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL POVEY

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

01/05/2023 Order:
Summary Disposition: Respondent admits to the violation(s) and 
requests additional time to comply.  Respondent waives any defenses 
to the violation(s).  Respondent shall have until February 4, 2023 to 
comply or a $30.00 per day fine may be imposed.
LCE22-06111, 104 KENILWOOD LN
Owner(s):     GIBBS GABRIEL R
Code Enforcement Officer     ANGELA KAISER

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

01/05/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until January 15, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
LCE22-06322, 1202 JEWEL AV
Owner(s):     WILLIAMS ANTONIA PATRICE, WILLIAMS TONY ANTHONY
Code Enforcement Officer     ALEX GOMEZ

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.
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01/05/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until February 4, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
LCE22-06327, 1921 SHAWNEE TR
Owner(s):     PFINGSTON JACOB TYLER, PFINGSTON KALEY MARIE
Code Enforcement Officer     DARIN CROWELL

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

01/05/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until February 4, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
LCE22-06339, 1031 SYCAMORE ST
Owner(s):     EVANS MARY E, EVANS MICHAEL R
Code Enforcement Officer     JOIE BROWNLOW

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

01/05/2023 Order:
Summary Disposition: Respondent admits to the violation(s) and 
requests additional time to comply.  Respondent waives any defenses 
to the violation(s).  Respondent shall have until February 4, 2023 to 
comply or a $30.00 per day fine may be imposed.
LCE22-06500, 709 E MYRTLE ST
Owner(s):     SPEARS IRIC
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL POVEY

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

01/05/2023 Order:
Summary Disposition: Respondent admits to the violation(s) and 
requests additional time to comply.  Respondent waives any defenses 
to the violation(s).  Respondent shall have until February 4, 2023 to 
comply or a $30.00 per day fine may be imposed.
LCE22-06512, 1250 PROVIDENCE RD
Owner(s):     PROVIDENCE TOWNHOMES LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     ALEX GOMEZ

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

01/24/2023 Order:
The Respondent shall be fined $50.00 per day effective January 8, 2023 
until compliance is met.
LCE22-06794, 525 LOUISE DR
Owner(s):     HILTON LANCE ESTATE OF
Code Enforcement Officer     DARIN CROWELL

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

01/24/2023 Order:
The Respondent shall be fined $50.00 per day effective December 19, 
2022 until compliance is met.
LCE22-07029, 2327 BRISTOL AV
Owner(s):     BYAK FAMILY TRUST
Code Enforcement Officer     DARIN CROWELL

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.
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01/24/2023 Order:
The Respondent shall be fined $50.00 per day effective January 8, 2023 
until compliance is met.
LCE22-07150, 1218 RUBY ST
Owner(s):     GUZMAN JUDY
Code Enforcement Officer     JOIE BROWNLOW

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

01/24/2023 Order:
This case shall be continued to the February 28, 2023 Code 
Enforcement Board.
LCE22-07275, 1712 FREDRICKSBURG AV
Owner(s):     MOORE EDWARD F
Code Enforcement Officer     CHARLES MCCLELLAN

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

01/05/2023 Order:
Summary Disposition: Respondent admits to the violation(s) and 
requests additional time to comply.  Respondent waives any defenses 
to the violation(s).  Respondent shall have until February 4, 2023  to 
comply or a $30.00 per day fine may be imposed.
LCE22-07280, 1041 W CHASE ST
Owner(s):     RILEY ADRIAN, RILEY WILLIE
Code Enforcement Officer     ALEX GOMEZ

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

01/05/2023 Order:
Summary Disposition: Respondent admits to the violation(s) and 
requests additional time to comply.  Respondent waives any defenses 
to the violation(s).  Respondent shall have until February 4, 2023 to 
comply or a $30.00 per day fine may be imposed.
LCE22-07354, 214 SYLVIA CR
Owner(s):     VILLANUEVA NERI R
Code Enforcement Officer     DARIN CROWELL

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

01/05/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until January 15, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
LCE22-07511, 1723 HIGH POINT DR
Owner(s):     MCDANIEL BENJAMIN E, MCDANIEL KATHLEEN
Code Enforcement Officer     CHARLES MCCLELLAN

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

01/05/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until January 15, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
LCE22-07790, 1706 MARTIN L KING JR AV
Owner(s):     HORTON NATHANIEL, HUNT WILLIAM LERY
Code Enforcement Officer     ADAM GOMEZ

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.
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02/09/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until February 19, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$30.00 per day fine may be imposed.
LCE22-07854, 623 W ALAMO DR
Owner(s):     LEON CRUZ
Code Enforcement Officer     DARIN CROWELL

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

02/09/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until February 19, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
LCE22-07931, 415 BOGER BL N
Owner(s):     JACKSON LAMAR
Code Enforcement Officer     DARIN CROWELL

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

02/09/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until February 19, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
LCE22-07983, 1036 N MARION AV
Owner(s):     DISCOUNT ZONE INC
Code Enforcement Officer     ALEX GOMEZ

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

02/09/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until February 19, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
LCE22-07987, 1038 N MARION AV
Owner(s):     DISCOUNT ZONE INC
Code Enforcement Officer     ALEX GOMEZ

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

02/09/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until February 19, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
LCE22-07989, 2123 JOHN ARTHUR WY
Owner(s):     MOLINE ERIN MICHELLE, MOLINE JEFFREY RUSSELL
Code Enforcement Officer     CHARLES MCCLELLAN

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

02/09/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until February 19, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
LCE22-08040, 4455 HORSE CREEK LN
Owner(s):     LGI HOMES FLORIDA LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     DARIN CROWELL

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

02/09/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until February 19, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
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LCE22-08043, 3655 PEREGRINE WY
Owner(s):     WALKER SHERRELL LATRESE
Code Enforcement Officer     DARIN CROWELL

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

02/09/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until February 19, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
LCE22-08175, 533 WINDSOR ST
Owner(s):     FALCON PABLO, FALCON RAQUEL
Code Enforcement Officer     DARIN CROWELL

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

02/09/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until February 19, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
LCE22-08227, 2040 WOODBRIAR LP S
Owner(s):     DOMINGUE DAKOTA, DUFFEY BRITTANY
Code Enforcement Officer     CHARLES MCCLELLAN

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

02/09/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until February 19, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
LCE22-08273, 602 JULIUS T HORNEY DR
Owner(s):     NAVA CATALINA
Code Enforcement Officer     ANGELA KAISER

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

02/09/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until February 19, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
LCE22-08348, 702 W 14TH ST
Owner(s):     RENTAL HOME HOLDINGS LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     ADAM GOMEZ

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

02/09/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until February 19, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
LCE22-08403, 2244 OLNEY RD
Owner(s):     GARLAND MELISSA GAIL
Code Enforcement Officer     CHARLES MCCLELLAN

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

02/09/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until February 19, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
PER18-07042, 709 ADAMS ST
Owner(s):     RILEY TRAVIS
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL SHEETS

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.
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08/27/2019 Order:
This case shall be dismissed upon payment of $5,700.00.
PER22-04255, 3640 ASHLING DR
Owner(s):     REED BARBARA
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL SHEETS

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

01/05/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until February 4, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
PER22-04360, 612 W PATTERSON ST
Owner(s):     BRODIN MAX CHRISTER
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL SHEETS

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

01/05/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until February 4, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
PER22-06350, 1113 DOROTHY ST
Owner(s):     ADVANTA IRA SERVICES LLC, BENNETT JEFFREY IRA 
8010432
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL SHEETS

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

01/05/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until February 4, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
PER22-06542, 408 WINDSOR ST
Owner(s):     MILLAN REALTY ENTERPRISES LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL SHEETS

This case shall be dismissed with no fine.

01/05/2023 Order:
Respondent shall have until February 4, 2023 for total compliance or a 
$50.00 per day fine may be imposed.
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